
FINAL SCORE

West Ga.
2-0 (0-0) 34

Nicholls
1-2 (1-0) 10

September 06, 2025 • John L. Guidry - Manning Field (Thibodaux, La.,
Louisiana)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
West Ga. vs. Nicholls (Final)
09/6/2025 at Thibodaux, La., Louisiana

West Ga. (2-0; 0-0) vs. Nicholls (1-2; 1-0)
Date: 09/6/2025 • Site: Thibodaux, La., Louisiana • Stadium: John L. Guidry - Manning Field
Kickoff time: 07:02 PM EDT • End of Game: 10:21 PM EDT • Total elapsed time: 03:18
Attendance: 5456
Temperature: 86 • Wind: 5 northEast • Weather: clear

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
West Ga. 7 7 10 10 34
Nicholls 0 3 0 7 10

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 05:50 UWG - O.Dupree 18 yd TD PASS from D.Wydner (PAT KICK by S.Zeidan GOOD) , 10-69 4:21 7-

2nd 13:45 NICH - G.Showalter 42 yd FG , 5-12 1:59 7-3

2nd 00:06 UWG - D.Buchannon 18 yd TD PASS from D.Wydner (PAT KICK by S.Zeidan GOOD) , 7-52 0:44 14-3

3rd 10:52 UWG - S.Zeidan 39 yd FG , 10-44 4:08 17-3

3rd 01:52 UWG - T.Lester 1 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by S.Zeidan GOOD) , 9-25 5:02 24-3

4th 13:49 UWG - T.Lester 3 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by S.Zeidan GOOD) , 4-42 1:18 31-3

4th 10:35 UWG - S.Zeidan 46 yd FG , 4-8 2:05 34-3

4th 08:41 NICH - J.Dufrene 44 yd TD PASS from D.Hogan (PAT KICK by G.Showalter GOOD) , 5-75 1:54 34-10

OFFICIALS

Referee: James Brookhart
Umpire: David Burham

Head Linesman: Robert Brown
Line judge: Trent Brown
Field judge: Joseph Parks

Back judge: Silas Phipps, Jr.
Side judge: John Teague
Center judge: Edgar Schmidt



Team Statistics
West Ga. vs. Nicholls (Final)
09/6/2025 at Thibodaux, La., Louisiana

UWG NICH
FIRST DOWNS 29 9

Rushing 21 3
Passing 4 5
Penalty 4 1

NET YARDS RUSHING 342 66
Rushing Attempts 63 24
Average Per Rush 5.4 2.8
Rushing Touchdowns 2 0
Yards Gained Rushing 351 89
Yards Lost Rushing 9 23

NET YARDS PASSING 63 114
Completions-Attempts-Int 7-22-2 11-25-1
Average Per Attempt 2.9 4.6
Average Per Completion 9 10.4
Passing Touchdowns 2 1

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 405 180
Total Offensive plays 85 49
Average Gain Per Play 4.8 3.7

Fumbles: Number-Lost 1-1 1-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 5-50 10-73
PUNTS-YARDS 3-135 8-314

Average Yards Per Punt 45.0 39.3
Net Yards Per Punt 38.3 33.5
Inside 20 1 2
50+ Yards 1 1
Touchbacks 0 0
Fair catch 1 1

KICKOFFS-YARDS 7-450 3-112
Average Yards Per Kickoff 64.3 37.3
Net Yards Per Kickoff 63.3 37.3
Touchbacks 6 0

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 3-46-0 2-20-0
Average Per Return 15.3 10

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 1-7-0 0-0-0
Average Per Return 7 0

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 1-24-0 2-27-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 0-0 1-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 38:41 21:19

1st Quarter 8:10 6:50
2nd Quarter 8:00 7:00
3rd Quarter 10:34 4:26
4th Quarter 11:57 3:03

Third-Down Conversions 12 of 18 2 of 13
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 0 0 of 1
Red Zone Scores-Chances 4 of 5 0 of 0

Touchdowns 4 0
Field Goals 0 of 0 0 of 0

Sacks By: Number-Yards 1-13 0-0
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 6.0-24 3.0-9
Forced Three-And-Outs 3 1
Total TDs 4 1

Defensive TDs 0 0
Special Teams TDs 0 0

PAT Kicks 4-4 1-1
Field Goals 2-2 1-1
Points off turnovers 7 0



Individual Statistics
West Ga. vs. Nicholls (Final)
09/6/2025 at Thibodaux, La., Louisiana

WEST GA. NICHOLLS

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
L.Murrell 29 171 1 170 0 17 5.9
D.Wydner 14 103 0 103 0 21 7.4
T.Lester 14 51 4 47 2 11 3.4
K.Magloire 3 16 0 16 0 11 5.3
D.Buchannon 2 10 0 10 0 6 5
T.Lockley 1 0 4 -4 0 0 -4
Totals 63 351 9 342 2 21 5.4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
M.Brock Jr. 11 62 1 61 0 19 5.5
D.Kency Jr. 5 16 2 14 0 6 2.8
S.Osby 1 4 0 4 0 4 4
E.Rodrigue 1 3 0 3 0 3 3
TEAM 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
J.Poole 2 1 1 0 0 1 0
D.Hogan 3 3 19 -16 0 3 -5.3
Totals 24 89 23 66 0 19 2.8

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
TEAM 0-1-0 0 0 0 0
D.Wydner 7-21-2 63 2 18 0
Totals 7-22-2 63 2 18 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
D.Hogan 11-25-1 114 1 44 1
Totals 11-25-1 114 1 44 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
D.Buchannon 2 28 1 18 6 11
O.Dupree 2 25 1 18 4 0
J.Ritchie 1 10 0 10 1 10
J.Dees 1 6 0 6 1 0
T.Lester 1 -6 0 0 1 0
T.Lockley 0 0 0 0 3 0
B.Dickerson 0 0 0 0 1 0
J.Prince 0 0 0 0 1 0
D.Newson 0 0 0 0 3 0
Totals 7 63 2 18 21 21

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
M.Brock Jr. 3 10 0 8 3 16
E.Hunter 2 24 0 13 3 14
K.Johnson 2 17 0 11 4 1
S.Osby 2 13 0 10 6 3
J.Dufrene 1 44 1 44 1 2
J.Smith 1 6 0 6 1 0
TEAM 0 0 0 0 0 0
C.McNees 0 0 0 0 1 0
C.LeBlanc 0 0 0 0 3 0
Totals 11 114 1 44 22 36

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
N.Harris 3 135 45.0 57 1 0
Totals 3 135 45.0 57 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
P.Harewood 8 314 39.3 65 2 0
Totals 8 314 39.3 65 2 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
T.Lockley 0 0 0 1 7 7 0 0 0
D.Buchannon 3 46 33 0 0 0 0 0 0
J.Chambliss 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 24 24
Totals 3 46 33 1 7 7 1 24 24

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
A.McCowan 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 27 27
S.Osby 2 20 18 0 0 0 0 0 0
E.Lee 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Totals 2 20 18 0 0 0 2 27 27

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
S.Zeidan 3rd 10:52 39 GOOD
S.Zeidan 4th 10:35 46 GOOD

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
G.Showalter 2nd 13:45 42 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
S.Zeidan 7 450 64.3 6 1

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
G.Showalter 3 112 37.3 0 1

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
L.Murrell 170 0 0 0 0 170
D.Wydner 103 0 0 0 0 103
D.Buchannon 10 28 0 46 0 84
T.Lester 47 -6 0 0 0 41

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
M.Brock Jr. 61 10 0 0 0 71
J.Dufrene 0 44 0 0 0 44
S.Osby 4 13 0 20 0 37
A.McCowan 0 0 0 0 27 27

Fumbles No. Lost
MURRELL,L 1 1

Fumbles No. Lost
OSBY,S 1 0



West Ga. Quarterback Progression
West Ga. vs. Nicholls (Final)
09/6/2025 at Thibodaux, La., Louisiana

Wydner, Davin
7 - 21 33% 63 yds 2TD 2INT 70.9RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 INT 1st and 10 on UWG23 (Q1 13:35) O.Dupree

+ 1-2 10 1st 1st and 10 on UWG31 (Q1 10:11) D.Buchannon
1-3 2nd and 8 on UWG43 (Q1 10:11) D.Buchannon
1-4 1st and 10 on NICH40 (Q1 10:11) D.Buchannon -2

+ 2-5 10 1st 1st and 10 on NICH28 (Q1 10:11) J.Ritchie
+ 3-6 18 TD 2nd and 10 on NICH18 (Q1 10:11) O.Dupree 2
+ 4-7 7 1st and 10 on UWG23 (Q1 03:08) O.Dupree 3

4-8 2nd and 18 on UWG15 (Q1 03:08) T.Lockley
+ 5-9 -6 3rd and 18 on UWG15 (Q1 03:08) T.Lester

5-10 1st and 10 on UWG27 (Q2 13:39) D.Newson
5-11 INT 2nd and 1 on UWG49 (Q2 13:39) O.Dupree -2
5-12 2nd and 8 on UWG26 (Q2 08:26) D.Buchannon -3
5-13 2nd and 6 on UWG40 (Q2 08:26) D.Buchannon -4
5-14 1st and 10 on NICH40 (Q2 08:26) T.Lockley -5
5-15 2nd and 14 on UWG46 (Q2 03:35) J.Prince -6

+ 6-16 6 1st and 10 on UWG48 (Q2 00:50) J.Dees
6-17 1st and 10 on NICH36 (Q2 00:50) T.Lockley

+ 7-18 18 TD 3rd and 3 on NICH18 (Q2 00:50) D.Buchannon
7-19 2nd and 9 on NICH21 (Q3 15:00) B.Dickerson
7-20 3rd and 9 on NICH21 (Q3 15:00) D.Newson -2
7-21 3rd and 11 on UWG21 (Q3 08:57) D.Newson -3

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Nicholls Quarterback Progression
West Ga. vs. Nicholls (Final)
09/6/2025 at Thibodaux, La., Louisiana

Hogan, Deuce
11 - 25 44% 114 yds 1TD 1INT 87.5RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 1st and 10 on NICH44 (Q1 15:00) C.McNees
0-2 3rd and 10 on NICH44 (Q1 15:00) -2
0-3 4th and 8 on UWG31 (Q1 12:10) E.Hunter -3

+ 1-4 10 1st 2nd and 9 on NICH36 (Q1 05:50) S.Osby
+ 2-5 -1 2nd and 6 on UWG50 (Q1 05:50) M.Brock Jr. 2

2-6 3rd and 7 on NICH49 (Q1 05:50) S.Osby
+ 3-7 3 1st and 10 on UWG27 (Q1 00:44) S.Osby
+ 4-8 6 1st and 10 on NICH18 (Q2 11:39) K.Johnson 2
+ 5-9 3 1st 3rd and 2 on NICH26 (Q2 11:39) M.Brock Jr. 3

5-10 3rd and 3 on NICH36 (Q2 11:39) K.Johnson
+ 6-11 11 2nd and 16 on NICH21 (Q2 04:57) E.Hunter

6-12 3rd and 5 on NICH32 (Q2 04:57) C.LeBlanc
+ 7-13 6 1st and 10 on NICH14 (Q2 01:54) J.Smith

7-14 2nd and 4 on NICH20 (Q2 01:54)
7-15 3rd and 4 on NICH20 (Q2 01:54) -2
7-16 3rd and 5 on NICH43 (Q3 10:52) S.Osby -3
7-17 1st and 10 on NICH24 (Q3 07:40) S.Osby -4
7-18 INT 3rd and 4 on NICH30 (Q3 07:40) K.Johnson -5

+ 8-19 13 1st 1st and 10 on NICH25 (Q3 01:52) E.Hunter
8-20 3rd and 34 on NICH14 (Q3 01:52) S.Osby
8-21 2nd and 21 on NICH14 (Q4 13:49) C.LeBlanc -2

+ 9-22 8 3rd and 21 on NICH14 (Q4 13:49) M.Brock Jr.
9-23 1st and 10 on NICH38 (Q4 10:35) C.LeBlanc

+ 10-24 11 1st 3rd and 3 on NICH45 (Q4 10:35) K.Johnson
+ 11-25 44 TD 1st and 10 on UWG44 (Q4 10:35) J.Dufrene 2

Sacked 1 time for 13 yards lost

Lost Context
-13 2nd and 21 on NICH27 (Q3 01:52)



Defensive Statistics
West Ga. vs. Nicholls (Final)
09/6/2025 at Thibodaux, La., Louisiana

# West Ga. Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

46 J.Carter 4 4 8 0.0-0 1.0-2 0 0-0 0-0 0 2
1 J.Burton 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
14 T.Moore 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
2 F.Davies 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.5-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
34 D.Hoage 1 2 3 0.0-0 1.5-7 0 0-0 0-0 0 2
42 C.Hanson 2 1 3 1.0-13 1.0-13 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
3 J.Figueroa 2 0 2 0.0-0 1.0-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
4 K.Magloire 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
24 J.Clark 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
37 M.Thurman 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 1
6 C.Marshall 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
7 C.Yancy 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
10 J.Cajigal 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
16 D.Gibson 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
23 B.Gunn 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
25 J.Chambliss 1 0 1 0.0-0 1.0-1 0 0-0 1-24 1 0
33 J.Carter 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
40 M.Williams 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
88 D.Newson 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
95 G.Speight 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
20 M.Johnson 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
96 L.Black 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 1

Totals 25 18 43 1-13 6.0-24 0 0-0 1-24 4 6

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Nicholls Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

10 H.Shaheen 6 6 12 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
45 A.Villavaso 7 3 10 0.0-0 2.0-5 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
35 E.Lee 5 4 9 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 1-0 0 0
7 J.Dalmado 6 1 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
0 L.Sullivan Jr. 3 3 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 1 0-0 0-0 0 0
27 P.Tally 3 3 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
3 A.McCowan 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 1-27 0 0
56 R.Lovelace 3 1 4 0.0-0 1.0-4 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
92 J.Johnson 4 0 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
99 J.Lightfoot 0 4 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
73 K.Gray 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
12 A.Rogers 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
98 D.Smith Jr. 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 1-0 0-0 0 0
4 T.Marsh 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
9 G.Jackson Jr. 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
14 J.Poole 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
15 B.Raymond 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
21 J.Scianna 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
30 T.Thibodaux 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
34 T.Moore 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
83 E.Hunter 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
87 C.LeBlanc 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
96 G.Nelson 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 1

Totals 49 34 83 0-0 3.0-9 1 1-0 2-27 1 2



# Nicholls Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH
8 E.Sabbatini 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 1

Totals 49 34 83 0-0 3.0-9 1 1-0 2-27 1 2

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
West Ga. vs. Nicholls (Final)
09/6/2025 at Thibodaux, La., Louisiana

STARTERS

West Ga.

Pos ## OFFENSE
RB 1 L.Murrell
QB 2 D.Wydner
WR 4 D.Buchannon
WR 7 O.Dupree
TE 10 B.Dickerson
OL 50 C.Richardson
OL 54 M.Maluia
OL 55 A.Maluia
OL 70 S.Regina
OT 77 B.Balliew
TE 80 J.Ritchie

Pos ## DEFENSE
CB 1 J.Burton
DB 3 J.Figueroa
DB 4 K.Magloire
DL 9 R.Johnson
S 14 T.Moore
DB 25 J.Chambliss
DL 34 D.Hoage
LB 37 M.Thurman
LB 42 C.Hanson
LB 46 J.Carter
DL 95 G.Speight

Nicholls

Pos ## OFFENSE
QB 2 D.Hogan
WR 6 S.Osby
WR 12 J.Smith
RB 22 M.Brock Jr.
TE 48 S.White
OL 52 K.Pollard
OL 66 S.Scott
OL 69 J.Bradford
OL 72 M.Mayo
OL 76 R.Bernard
TE 83 E.Hunter

Pos ## DEFENSE
CB 0 L.Sullivan Jr.
DB 3 A.McCowan
LB 7 J.Dalmado
DB 8 E.Sabbatini
LB 10 H.Shaheen
DB 12 A.Rogers
DB 27 P.Tally
DB 35 E.Lee
DL 45 A.Villavaso
DL 56 R.Lovelace
DL 92 J.Johnson

SUBSTITUTIONS

West Ga.:
48 K.Oluku; 2 F.Davies; 3 T.Lockley; 5 S.French; 6 C.Marshall; 7
C.Yancy; 8 M.Huntley; 10 J.Cajigal; 11 K.Kelly; 15 J.Saddler; 16
D.Gibson; 18 R.Grant; 18 J.Speight; 19 J.Cineas; 20 M.Johnson; 21
T.Lester; 23 B.Gunn; 24 J.Clark; 29 D.Harden; 33 J.Carter; 38
K.Magloire; 40 M.Williams; 41 C.Favors; 51 J.Atha; 57 C.Nicely; 58
J.Hunt; 71 B.Wilson; 74 D.Evbomenya; 79 J.King; 81 J.Prince; 82
C.Dixon; 84 R.Mason; 86 J.Dees; 87 K.Hanson; 88 D.Newson; 90
J.Polite; 91 T.Simpson; 94 N.Harris; 96 L.Black; 97 S.Zeidan;

Nicholls:
3 K.Johnson; 4 T.Marsh; 5 D.Brooks; 9 G.Jackson Jr.; 11 E.Rodrigue;
13 K.White; 13 J.Dufrene; 14 J.Poole; 15 B.Raymond; 16
P.Harewood; 20 D.Kency Jr.; 21 J.Scianna; 30 T.Thibodaux; 33
S.Carter; 34 T.Moore; 36 G.Showalter; 37 H.Addison; 40 D.Blackburn;
47 P.Hughes; 50 K.Barnes; 60 J.Aaron; 63 H.Rahman; 73 K.Gray; 84
P.Lafont; 85 C.McNees; 87 C.LeBlanc; 96 G.Nelson; 97 A.Okelo-
Johnson; 98 D.Smith Jr.; 99 J.Lightfoot;

DID NOT PLAY

West Ga.:
8 Nathaniel, Isaiah; 11 FitzGerald, Colton; 12 Bryant, Chancellor; 12
Wallace, Will; 13 Cummings, Shawn; 15 Hughes, Brady; 17 Daniel,
DK; 17 Nyenabo, Isaac; 22 McGee, Jovanni; 26 Odeniyi, Naeem; 27
Hicks, Bryce; 28 Randall, Mykell; 30 McCluskey, Trevagne; 31 Barry,
Tibou; 32 Ferguson, Sean; 35 Joseph, Jacob; 36 Brown, Aalim; 39
Wilson, Justin; 43 Gill, Dylan; 45 Moore, Cameron; 47 Robison, Tyler;
49 Wagner, Jaxson; 52 Johnson, Michael; 53 Thomas, Jeremiah; 56
Ruiz, Elijah; 59 Riley, Andon; 65 Pruneda, Luis; 66 Meunier, Daniel;
71 Wilson, Lionel; 72 Beverly, Troy; 75 Hernandez, Tomas; 76 Corey
II, Marlon; 83 Holden, Tommy; 83 Staples, Jabari; 85 Dorn, Rickey; 89
Sefa, Aidan; 92 Ellison, Brayden; 93 Liferidge, Kaseam; 98 Brown,
Zion; 99 Kubeyinje, Edward;

Nicholls:
1 Lewis, Solo; 1 Ibieta, Landon; 7 Firmin, Jackson; 10 McQuaide,
Brian; 14 Turner, Reece; 15 Welch, Preston; 16 Arceneaux, Christian;
17 McMath, Tank; 18 Hampton, Camare; 19 Daigle, Cale; 20 Hebert,
Carsen; 23 Barnes Jr., Jason; 23 Duplechin, Gavin; 24 Lee, Shane;
24 Noel, Braylon; 25 Haynes, Alec; 25 Sugandi-Truitt, Zachry; 26
Dartez, Jonathan; 26 Harding, Gregory; 27 Hebert, Sean; 28 Dawson,
Marcus; 29 Lindsey, Jamison; 30 Warren Jr., Corey; 31 Lastie, Dedric;
31 Melancon, Mace; 32 Milton, Jayden; 32 Elzy, Jeremie; 35
Hoffman, Tamaj; 36 Helper, Justin; 38 Diedrich, Jeffrey; 39 Andoh,
Kayden; 41 Logiudice, Dominic; 42 Cresson Jr., David; 43 Santos,
Trent; 46 Newsome, Keith; 47 Bangura, Lawrence; 49 Bellanger,
Josh; 50 Richardson Jr, Keidrick; 51 Mason, Joe; 51 Barnes, Kyron;
52 Cavalier, Andrew; 54 Cain, Aiden; 54 Jones, Ja'Mard; 56 Howard,
Justin; 59 Carpenter, Jacob; 61 Stewart, William; 62 Kirby, Joseph; 65
Brungart, Ryan; 67 Garcia, Marcus; 70 Johnson, Jacob; 71 Hood,
Jacob; 74 Jones, Preston; 77 Smith, Caleb; 79 Webb, Beau; 80
Clayton, Amari; 81 Whaley, Treylin; 88 Wheeler, Kylin; 89 Purser,
Jack; 90 Clements, Aiden; 91 Chesser, Chase; 93 Bingham, Talan; 94
Ellis, Griffin; 95 Collins, Shay;



Drive Chart (By Team)
West Ga. vs. Nicholls (Final)
09/6/2025 at Thibodaux, La., Louisiana

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
UWG 1st UWG13 13:35 PUNT UWG23 12:10 INT 3 - 10 1:25
UWG 1st UWG31 10:11 DOWNS NICH0 05:50 *TD 10 - 69 4:21
UWG 1st UWG9 03:08 PUNT UWG9 00:44 PUNT 5 - 0 2:24
UWG 2nd UWG27 13:39 KO UWG49 11:39 INT 5 - 22 2:00
UWG 2nd UWG24 08:26 PUNT NICH27 04:57 FUMB 9 - 49 3:29
UWG 2nd UWG39 03:35 PUNT NICH46 01:54 PUNT 4 - 15 1:41
UWG 2nd UWG48 00:50 PUNT NICH0 00:06 *TD 7 - 52 0:44
UWG 3rd UWG35 15:00 KO NICH21 10:52 *FG 10 - 44 4:08
UWG 3rd UWG22 08:57 PUNT UWG21 07:40 PUNT 3 - -1 1:17
UWG 3rd NICH25 06:54 INT NICH0 01:52 *TD 9 - 25 5:02
UWG 3rd NICH42 00:07 PUNT NICH0 13:49 *TD 4 - 42 1:18
UWG 4th NICH36 12:40 PUNT NICH28 10:35 *FG 4 - 8 2:05
UWG 4th UWG30 08:40 KO NICH1 0:00 HALF 14 - 69 8:40

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
West Ga. Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 8:10 8:00 10:34 11:57 16:10 22:31 38:41
3rd down conversions 2-3 4-5 4-6 2-4 6-8 6-10 12-18
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
NICH 1st NICH25 15:00 KO NICH44 13:35 PUNT 4 - 19 1:25
NICH 1st UWG33 12:10 INT UWG31 10:11 DOWNS 4 - 2 1:59
NICH 1st NICH35 05:50 KO NICH49 03:08 PUNT 5 - 14 2:42
NICH 1st UWG37 00:44 PUNT UWG25 13:45 *FG 5 - 12 1:59
NICH 2nd NICH18 11:39 INT NICH36 08:26 PUNT 6 - 18 3:13
NICH 2nd NICH27 04:57 FUMB NICH32 03:35 PUNT 3 - 5 1:22
NICH 2nd NICH14 01:54 PUNT NICH20 00:50 PUNT 3 - 6 1:04
NICH 2nd NICH25 00:06 KO NICH25 0:00 HALF 1 - 0 0:06
NICH 3rd NICH25 10:52 KO NICH43 08:57 PUNT 4 - 18 1:55
NICH 3rd NICH24 07:40 PUNT NICH30 06:54 INT 3 - 6 0:46
NICH 3rd NICH25 01:52 KO NICH14 00:07 PUNT 4 - -11 1:45
NICH 4th NICH25 13:49 KO NICH22 12:40 PUNT 3 - -3 1:09
NICH 4th NICH25 10:35 KO UWG0 08:41 *TD 5 - 75 1:54

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Nicholls Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 6:50 7:00 4:26 3:03 13:50 7:29 21:19
3rd down conversions 0-3 1-5 0-3 1-2 1-8 1-5 2-13
4th down conversions 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-0 0-1



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
West Ga. vs. Nicholls (Final)
09/6/2025 at Thibodaux, La., Louisiana

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
NICH 1st NICH25 15:00 KO NICH44 13:35 PUNT 4 - 19 1:25
UWG 1st UWG13 13:35 PUNT UWG23 12:10 INT 3 - 10 1:25
NICH 1st UWG33 12:10 INT UWG31 10:11 DOWNS 4 - 2 1:59
UWG 1st UWG31 10:11 DOWNS NICH0 05:50 *TD 10 - 69 4:21
NICH 1st NICH35 05:50 KO NICH49 03:08 PUNT 5 - 14 2:42
UWG 1st UWG9 03:08 PUNT UWG9 00:44 PUNT 5 - 0 2:24
NICH 1st UWG37 00:44 PUNT UWG25 13:45 *FG 5 - 12 1:59
UWG 2nd UWG27 13:39 KO UWG49 11:39 INT 5 - 22 2:00
NICH 2nd NICH18 11:39 INT NICH36 08:26 PUNT 6 - 18 3:13
UWG 2nd UWG24 08:26 PUNT NICH27 04:57 FUMB 9 - 49 3:29
NICH 2nd NICH27 04:57 FUMB NICH32 03:35 PUNT 3 - 5 1:22
UWG 2nd UWG39 03:35 PUNT NICH46 01:54 PUNT 4 - 15 1:41
NICH 2nd NICH14 01:54 PUNT NICH20 00:50 PUNT 3 - 6 1:04
UWG 2nd UWG48 00:50 PUNT NICH0 00:06 *TD 7 - 52 0:44
NICH 2nd NICH25 00:06 KO NICH25 0:00 HALF 1 - 0 0:06
UWG 3rd UWG35 15:00 KO NICH21 10:52 *FG 10 - 44 4:08
NICH 3rd NICH25 10:52 KO NICH43 08:57 PUNT 4 - 18 1:55
UWG 3rd UWG22 08:57 PUNT UWG21 07:40 PUNT 3 - -1 1:17
NICH 3rd NICH24 07:40 PUNT NICH30 06:54 INT 3 - 6 0:46
UWG 3rd NICH25 06:54 INT NICH0 01:52 *TD 9 - 25 5:02
NICH 3rd NICH25 01:52 KO NICH14 00:07 PUNT 4 - -11 1:45
UWG 3rd NICH42 00:07 PUNT NICH0 13:49 *TD 4 - 42 1:18
NICH 4th NICH25 13:49 KO NICH22 12:40 PUNT 3 - -3 1:09
UWG 4th NICH36 12:40 PUNT NICH28 10:35 *FG 4 - 8 2:05
NICH 4th NICH25 10:35 KO UWG0 08:41 *TD 5 - 75 1:54
UWG 4th UWG30 08:40 KO NICH1 0:00 HALF 14 - 69 8:40



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
West Ga. vs. Nicholls (Final)
09/6/2025 at Thibodaux, La., Louisiana

- Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
West Ga. won the toss and has deferred to the second half. NICH will receive and UWG will defend the north goal.

ZEIDAN, Simon kickoff 65 yards from the UWG35 to the NICH0, Touchback , clock 15:00.

NICH drive start at 15:00
1-10 NICH25 [SG] BROCK JR., Miequle rush to the left for a gain of 19 yards to the NICH44 (BURTON, Jalen), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 NICH44 [SG] HOGAN, Deuce pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for MCNEES, Christian broken up by

MAGLOIRE, Kyeaure at the UWG36; QB hurried by HOAGE, David.
2-10 NICH44 [SG] BROCK JR., Miequle rush to the left for no gain to the NICH44 (CARTER, Jay;MOORE, TreShawn).
3-10 NICH44 [SG] HOGAN, Deuce pass to the right incomplete thrown to the NICH50; QB hurried by THURMAN, Micah.
4-10 NICH44 HAREWOOD, Pharrell punt 43 yards to the UWG13 downed by RAYMOND, Brailon, clock 13:35. [13:35]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 19 yards, 1:25

UWG drive start at 13:35
1-10 UWG13 [NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the UWG20 (TALLY, Payton).
2-3 UWG20 [NHSG] WYDNER, Davin scrambles up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the UWG23, End of Play, 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 UWG23 [NHSG] WYDNER, Davin pass deep to the right intercepted by MCCOWAN, Aidan at the NICH40 intended for

DUPREE, Owen. McCowan return for 27 yards to the UWG33, out of bounds, clock 12:10. [12:10]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 10 yards, 1:25

NICH drive start at 12:10
1-10 UWG33 [SG] BROCK JR., Miequle rush to the right for a gain of 2 yards to the UWG31 (YANCY, Carson).
2-8 UWG31 [SG] BROCK JR., Miequle rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the UWG29 (BURTON, Jalen;SPEIGHT,

Geoffrey).
3-6 UWG29 [SG] KENCY JR., DK rush to the right for a loss of 2 yards to the UWG31 (CARTER, Jay).
4-8 UWG31 [SG] HOGAN, Deuce pass to the left incomplete intended for HUNTER, Everett thrown to the UWG21; NICH

turnover on downs, clock 10:11. [10:11]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 2 yards, 1:59

UWG drive start at 10:11
1-10 UWG31 [NHSG] WYDNER, Davin pass to the right complete for 10 yards to BUCHANNON, DeAndre caught at the UWG30

and advanced to the UWG41 (MCCOWAN, Aidan), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 UWG41 [NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the UWG43 (DALMADO, Jake).
2-8 UWG43 [NHSG] WYDNER, Davin pass to the left incomplete intended for BUCHANNON, DeAndre thrown to the UWG42.
3-8 UWG43 [NHSG] WYDNER, Davin scrambles up the middle for a gain of 17 yards to the NICH40 (ROGERS, Anthony), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 NICH40 [NHSG] WYDNER, Davin pass to the left incomplete intended for BUCHANNON, DeAndre broken up by ROGERS,
Anthony at the NICH34.

2-10 NICH40 [NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush to the right for a gain of 5 yards to the NICH35 (MCCOWAN, Aidan).
3-5 NICH35 [NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the NICH28 (SHAHEEN, Hayden), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 NICH28 [NHSG] WYDNER, Davin pass to the left complete for 10 yards to RITCHIE, Jacob caught at the NICH28 and
advanced to the NICH18 (LEE, Ethan), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 NICH18 [NHSG] QB Keeper WYDNER, Davin rush up the middle for no gain to the NICH18 (JOHNSON, Josh).
2-10 NICH18 [NHSG] WYDNER, Davin pass to the right complete for 18 yards to DUPREE, Owen to the NICH0, 1ST

DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UWG, clock 05:50 (Scoring play confirmed). [05:50]
P

0-0 NICH3 ZEIDAN, Simon PAT kick attempt is good.

WEST GA. 7, NICHOLLS 0
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 69 yards, 4:21

ZEIDAN, Simon kickoff 60 yards from the UWG35 to the NICH5 out of bounds. Receiving team has elected to spot the ball at its
35-yard line , clock 05:50.



NICH drive start at 05:50
1-10 NICH35 [SG] BROCK JR., Miequle rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the NICH36 (CARTER, Jay;HOAGE, David).
2-9 NICH36 [SG] HOGAN, Deuce pass up the middle complete for 10 yards to OSBY, Scrappy to the NICH46 (DAVIES,

Festus), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 NICH46 HOGAN, Deuce pass to the left incomplete intended for BROCK JR., Miequle thrown to the NICH44. PENALTY
UWG Offsides enforced 5 yards from the NICH46 to the UWG49 [SG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).

1-5 UWG49 [SG] BROCK JR., Miequle rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the UWG50 (CHAMBLISS, Jaleel).
2-6 UWG50 [SG] HOGAN, Deuce pass to the left complete for -1 yard to BROCK JR., Miequle to the NICH49 (FIGUEROA,

Joenel).
3-7 NICH49 [SG] HOGAN, Deuce pass up the middle incomplete intended for OSBY, Scrappy thrown to the UWG42.
4-7 NICH49 HAREWOOD, Pharrell punt 42 yards to the UWG9 downed by LOGIUDICE, Dominic, clock 03:08. [03:08]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 14 yards, 2:42

UWG drive start at 03:08
1-10 UWG9 [NHSG] BUCHANNON, DeAndre rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the UWG15 (DALMADO, Jake).
2-4 UWG15 [NHSG] QB Keeper WYDNER, Davin rush to the right for a gain of 8 yards to the UWG23 (DALMADO,

Jake;SHAHEEN, Hayden), 1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 UWG23 [NHSG] WYDNER, Davin pass up the middle complete for 7 yards to DUPREE, Owen to the UWG30, End of Play.
2-3 UWG30 PENALTY UWG Unsportsmanlike Conduct enforced 15 yards from the UWG30 to the UWG15 [NHSG].
2-18 UWG15 [NHSG] WYDNER, Davin pass deep to the left incomplete intended for LOCKLEY, T.J. thrown to the UWG34.
3-18 UWG15 [NHSG] WYDNER, Davin pass to the left complete for -6 yards to LESTER, TJ to the UWG9, End of Play.
4-24 UWG9 HARRIS, Nolan punt 46 yards to the NICH45 return muffed by OSBY, Scrappy at the NICH45, recovered by NICH

MILTON, Jayden at the UWG37, credited with 18 yards on the return, End of Play, clock 00:44. [00:44]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 0 yards, 2:24

NICH drive start at 00:44
1-10 UWG37 [SG] BROCK JR., Miequle rush to the left for a gain of 10 yards to the UWG27 (MAGLOIRE, Kyeaure), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 UWG27 [SG] HOGAN, Deuce pass to the left complete for 3 yards to OSBY, Scrappy caught at the UWG27 and advanced
to the UWG24 (CLARK, Jordan), clock 00:00. [00:00]

- End of 1st quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 1ST QUARTER: WEST GA. 7, NICHOLLS 0

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
West Ga. 7 8:10 4 3 0 7 2-3 0-0 9-55 5-9-1-39 2-20
Nicholls 0 6:50 2 1 0 3 0-3 0-1 8-31 3-7-0-12 0-0



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
West Ga. vs. Nicholls (Final)
09/6/2025 at Thibodaux, La., Louisiana

UWG NICH
Score 7 0
FIRST DOWNS 7 3
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 9-55 8-31
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 39 12
Passes Att-Comp-Int 9-5-1 7-3-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 18-94 15-43
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-18
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-27
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-46.0 2-42.5
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-0
Penalties-Yards 2-20 0-0
Possession Time 8:10 6:50
Third-Down Conversions 2-3 0-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-1

West Ga. Nicholls

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
L.Murrell 4 21 0 21 0 5.3 7
D.Wydner 4 28 0 28 0 7 17

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
M.Brock Jr. 7 34 -1 33 0 4.7 19
D.Kency Jr. 1 0 -2 -2 0 -2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Wydner 5-9-1 39 1 18 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Hogan 3-7-0 12 0 10 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
D.Buchannon 1 10 0 3 10
O.Dupree 2 25 1 3 18
T.Lester 1 -6 0 1 -6
J.Ritchie 1 10 0 1 10

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
M.Brock Jr. 1 -1 0 1 -1
S.Osby 2 13 0 3 10
E.Hunter 0 0 0 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
N.Harris 1 46 46.0 46 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
P.Harewood 2 85 42.5 43 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
S.Osby 1 18 0 18

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Carter 1-2 2.0 0.0 1.0
J.Carter 1-2 2.0 0.0 1.0
J.Burton 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
F.Davies 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Figueroa 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
K.Magloire 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Yancy 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Clark 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Dalmado 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
A.McCowan 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
H.Shaheen 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
A.Rogers 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
P.Tally 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
E.Lee 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Johnson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Moore 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 05:50 UWG - O.Dupree 18 yd TD PASS from D.Wydner (KICK by S.Zeidan) , 10-69 4:21 7-



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
West Ga. vs. Nicholls (Final)
09/6/2025 at Thibodaux, La., Louisiana

- Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
2-7 UWG24 [SG] POOLE, Jordan rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the UWG23 (THURMAN, Micah).
3-6 UWG23 [NHSG] QB Keeper RODRIGUE, Ean rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the UWG20 (MARSHALL, Cam).
4-3 UWG20 PENALTY Before the snap, NICH False Start enforced 5 yards from the UWG20 to the UWG25.
4-8 UWG25 SHOWALTER, Gabe field goal attempt from 42 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at UWG32], clock 13:45.

[13:45]

WEST GA. 7, NICHOLLS 3

SHOWALTER, Gabe kickoff 45 yards from the NICH35 to the UWG20, LOCKLEY, T.J. returned 7 yards to the UWG27
(THIBODAUX, Taylor;SCIANNA, Jake), clock 13:39.

UWG drive start at 13:39
1-10 UWG27 [NHSG] WYDNER, Davin pass to the right incomplete intended for NEWSON, Devion thrown to the UWG36; QB

hurried by SABBATINI, Elijah.
2-10 UWG27 [NHSG] QB Keeper WYDNER, Davin rush to the right for a gain of 7 yards to the UWG34 (SHAHEEN,

Hayden;SULLIVAN JR., Laurence).
3-3 UWG34 [NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the UWG40 (SULLIVAN JR.,

Laurence;ROGERS, Anthony), 1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 UWG40 [NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush to the right for a gain of 9 yards to the UWG49 (DALMADO, Jake).
2-1 UWG49 [NHSG] WYDNER, Davin pass deep to the right intercepted by LEE, Ethan at the NICH18 intended for DUPREE,

Owen. Lee return for 0 yards to the NICH18, End of Play, clock 11:39. [11:39]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 22 yards, 2:00

NICH drive start at 11:39
1-10 NICH18 [NHSG] HOGAN, Deuce pass up the middle complete for 6 yards to JOHNSON, Karaaz to the NICH24 (CARTER,

Jay).
2-4 NICH24 [NHSG] BROCK JR., Miequle rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the NICH26 (CARTER, Jay).
3-2 NICH26 [NHSG] HOGAN, Deuce pass to the right complete for 3 yards to BROCK JR., Miequle caught at the NICH20 and

advanced to the NICH29 (HANSON, Christian;MOORE, TreShawn), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 NICH29 [NHSG] KENCY JR., DK rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the NICH32 (CARTER, Jay;THURMAN, Micah).
2-7 NICH32 [NHSG] KENCY JR., DK rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the NICH36 (HANSON, Christian).
3-3 NICH36 [NHSG] HOGAN, Deuce pass up the middle incomplete intended for JOHNSON, Karaaz broken up by MOORE,

TreShawn at the NICH42.
4-3 NICH36 HAREWOOD, Pharrell punt 40 yards to the UWG24, fair catch by BUCHANNON, DeAndre, clock 08:26. [08:26]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 18 yards, 3:13

UWG drive start at 08:26
1-10 UWG24 [NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the UWG26 (VILLAVASO, Alex).
2-8 UWG26 [NHSG] WYDNER, Davin pass to the right incomplete intended for BUCHANNON, DeAndre thrown to the UWG33;

QB hurried by. PENALTY NICH Holding enforced 10 yards from the end of the play at the UWG26 to the UWG36
and results in automatic 1ST DOWN.

E

1-10 UWG36 [NHSG] BUCHANNON, DeAndre rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the UWG40 (SHAHEEN, Hayden).
2-6 UWG40 [NHSG] WYDNER, Davin pass to the right incomplete intended for BUCHANNON, DeAndre thrown to the UWG49.
3-6 UWG40 [NHSG] WYDNER, Davin scrambles up the middle for a gain of 20 yards to the NICH40, End of Play, 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 NICH40 [NHSG] WYDNER, Davin pass to the left incomplete intended for LOCKLEY, T.J. thrown to the NICH29.
2-10 NICH40 PENALTY Before the snap, UWG False Start enforced 5 yards from the NICH40 to the NICH45.
2-15 NICH45 [NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush to the left for a gain of 2 yards to the NICH43 (LIGHTFOOT, Joey;TALLY, Payton).
3-13 NICH43 [NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush to the right for a gain of 15 yards to the NICH28 (MARSH, Ty), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 NICH28 [NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard, MURRELL, Latrelle fumbled at NICH29 forced

by SULLIVAN JR., Laurence, recovered by NICH SMITH JR., Dale at the NICH27 to the NICH27, End of Play, clock
04:57. [04:57]

Drive Summary: 9 plays, 49 yards, 3:29

NICH drive start at 04:57
1-10 NICH27 [NHSG] HOGAN, Deuce scrambles up the middle for a loss of 6 yards to the NICH21 (HOAGE, David).



2-16 NICH21 [NHSG] HOGAN, Deuce pass short to the left complete for 11 yards to HUNTER, Everett caught at the NICH26 and
advanced to the NICH32 (MOORE, TreShawn).

3-5 NICH32 [NHSG] HOGAN, Deuce pass to the left incomplete intended for LEBLANC, Cohen thrown to the NICH40; QB
hurried by HOAGE, David.

4-5 NICH32 HAREWOOD, Pharrell punt 34 yards to the UWG34, BUCHANNON, DeAndre returned 5 yards to the UWG39
(HUNTER, Everett), clock 03:35. [03:35]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 5 yards, 1:22

UWG drive start at 03:35
1-10 UWG39 [NHSG] LESTER, TJ rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the NICH50 (TALLY, Payton;LEE, Ethan), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 NICH50 [NHSG] LESTER, TJ rush up the middle for a loss of 4 yards to the UWG46 (LOVELACE, Rasheed).
2-14 UWG46 [NHSG] WYDNER, Davin pass up the middle incomplete dropped by PRINCE, Jamarcus thrown to the NICH48.
3-14 UWG46 [NHSG] LESTER, TJ rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the NICH46 (DALMADO, Jake).
4-6 NICH46 HARRIS, Nolan punt 32 yards to the NICH14, fair catch by SMITH, Jordan, clock 01:54. [01:54]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 15 yards, 1:41

NICH drive start at 01:54
1-10 NICH14 [NHSG] HOGAN, Deuce pass to the left complete for 6 yards to SMITH, Jordan to the NICH20 (BURTON, Jalen).
2-4 NICH20 [NHSG] HOGAN, Deuce pass to the left incomplete thrown to the NICH27; QB hurried by BLACK, Leslie.
3-4 NICH20 [NHSG] HOGAN, Deuce pass to the left incomplete thrown to the NICH28; QB hurried by CARTER, Jay.
4-4 NICH20 HAREWOOD, Pharrell punt 65 yards to the UWG15, BUCHANNON, DeAndre returned 33 yards to the UWG48

(RAYMOND, Brailon), clock 00:50. [00:50]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 6 yards, 1:04

UWG drive start at 00:50
1-10 UWG48 [NHSG] WYDNER, Davin pass to the left complete for 6 yards to DEES, Jordan to the NICH46 (JACKSON JR.,

Greg).
2-4 NICH46 [NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the NICH36 (SHAHEEN, Hayden), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 NICH36 [NHSG] WYDNER, Davin pass to the left incomplete intended for LOCKLEY, T.J. thrown to the NICH27.
2-10 NICH36 [NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the NICH25 (MCCOWAN, Aidan;MOORE,

Travin), 1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 NICH25 [NHSG] WYDNER, Davin pass spiked, incomplete. Clock stopped.
2-10 NICH25 [NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the NICH18 (VILLAVASO, Alex).
3-3 NICH18 [NHSG] WYDNER, Davin pass up the middle complete for 18 yards to BUCHANNON, DeAndre to the NICH0,

1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UWG, clock 00:06 (Scoring play confirmed). [00:06]
P

0-0 NICH3 ZEIDAN, Simon PAT kick attempt is good.

WEST GA. 14, NICHOLLS 3
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 52 yards, 0:44

ZEIDAN, Simon kickoff 65 yards from the UWG35 to the NICH0, Touchback , clock 00:06.

NICH drive start at 00:06
1-10 NICH25 [NHSG] Kneel down by TEAM at NICH25 (team loss of 0), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 0 yards, 0:06

- End of first half, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 2ND QUARTER: WEST GA. 14, NICHOLLS 3

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
West Ga. 7 8:00 6 1 1 8 4-5 0-0 15-109 2-10-1-24 1-5
Nicholls 3 7:00 0 1 0 1 1-5 0-0 7-7 4-8-0-26 2-15



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
West Ga. vs. Nicholls (Final)
09/6/2025 at Thibodaux, La., Louisiana

UWG NICH
Score 14 3
FIRST DOWNS 15 4
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 24-164 15-38
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 63 38
Passes Att-Comp-Int 19-7-2 15-7-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 43-227 30-76
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punt Returns-Yards 2-38 1-18
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-7 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 2-27
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-46.0 2-42.5
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 1-0
Penalties-Yards 3-25 2-15
Possession Time 16:10 13:50
Third-Down Conversions 6-8 1-8
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-1

West Ga. Nicholls

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
L.Murrell 13 84 0 84 0 15 6.5
D.Wydner 6 55 0 55 0 20 9.2
T.Lester 3 19 -4 15 0 11 5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
M.Brock Jr. 8 36 -1 35 0 19 4.4
D.Kency Jr. 3 7 -2 5 0 4 1.7
E.Rodrigue 1 3 0 3 0 3 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Wydner 7-18-2 63 2 18 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Hogan 7-15-0 38 0 11 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
D.Buchannon 2 28 1 6 18
O.Dupree 2 25 1 4 18
T.Lester 1 -6 0 1 -6
J.Ritchie 1 10 0 1 10

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
M.Brock Jr. 2 2 0 2 3
K.Johnson 1 6 0 2 6
S.Osby 2 13 0 3 10
E.Hunter 1 11 0 2 11

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
N.Harris 2 78 39.0 46 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
P.Harewood 5 224 44.8 65 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Buchannon 2 38 0 33

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
S.Osby 1 18 0 18

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
T.Lockley 1 7 0 7

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Carter 3-3 4.5 0.0 1.0
J.Carter 3-3 4.5 0.0 1.0
J.Burton 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
T.Moore 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
D.Hoage 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
M.Thurman 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Hanson 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
F.Davies 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Dalmado 4-1 4.5 0.0 0.0
H.Shaheen 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
A.McCowan 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
T.Moore 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
L.Sullivan Jr. 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
P.Tally 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
A.Villavaso 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
A.Rogers 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 05:50 UWG - O.Dupree 18 yd TD PASS from D.Wydner (KICK by S.Zeidan) , 10-69 4:21 7-
2nd 13:45 NICH - G.Showalter 42 yd FG , 5-12 1:59 7-3
2nd 00:06 UWG - D.Buchannon 18 yd TD PASS from D.Wydner (KICK by S.Zeidan) , 7-52 0:44 14-3



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
West Ga. vs. Nicholls (Final)
09/6/2025 at Thibodaux, La., Louisiana

UWG NICH
Score 7 3
FIRST DOWNS 8 1
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 15-109 7-7
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 24 26
Passes Att-Comp-Int 10-2-1 8-4-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 25-133 15-33
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punt Returns-Yards 2-38 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-7 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-32.0 3-46.3
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-5 2-15
Possession Time 8:00 7:00
Third-Down Conversions 4-5 1-5
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

West Ga. Nicholls

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
L.Murrell 9 63 0 63 0 7 15
D.Wydner 2 27 0 27 0 13.5 20
T.Lester 3 19 -4 15 0 5 11

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
M.Brock Jr. 1 2 0 2 0 2 2
D.Kency Jr. 2 7 0 7 0 3.5 4
E.Rodrigue 1 3 0 3 0 3 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Wydner 2-9-1 24 1 18 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Hogan 4-8-0 26 0 11 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
D.Buchannon 1 18 1 3 18
O.Dupree 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
M.Brock Jr. 1 3 0 1 3
K.Johnson 1 6 0 2 6
E.Hunter 1 11 0 1 11

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
N.Harris 1 32 32.0 32 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
P.Harewood 3 139 46.3 65 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Buchannon 2 38 0 33

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
T.Lockley 1 7 0 7

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Carter 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.Carter 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
T.Moore 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
M.Thurman 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Hanson 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Burton 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Marshall 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Hoage 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
H.Shaheen 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
L.Sullivan Jr. 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Dalmado 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
T.Moore 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
A.Villavaso 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
T.Marsh 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
G.Jackson Jr. 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Raymond 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 13:45 NICH - G.Showalter 42 yd FG , 5-12 1:59 7-3
2nd 00:06 UWG - D.Buchannon 18 yd TD PASS from D.Wydner (KICK by S.Zeidan) , 7-52 0:44 14-3



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
West Ga. vs. Nicholls (Final)
09/6/2025 at Thibodaux, La., Louisiana

At the start of the second half, UWG will receive and NICH will defend the north goal.
- Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]

SHOWALTER, Gabe kickoff 32 yards from the NICH35 to the UWG33 out of bounds. Receiving team has elected to spot the ball
at its 35-yard line , clock 15:00.

UWG drive start at 15:00
1-10 UWG35 [NHSG] QB Keeper WYDNER, Davin rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the UWG45 (LEE, Ethan), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 UWG45 [NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the UWG48 (VILLAVASO, Alex).
2-7 UWG48 [NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush up the middle for a gain of 17 yards to the NICH35 (LEE, Ethan), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 NICH35 [NHSG] LESTER, TJ rush to the right for a gain of 4 yards to the NICH31 (JOHNSON, Josh).
2-6 NICH31 [NHSG] QB Keeper WYDNER, Davin rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the NICH28, out of bounds.
3-3 NICH28 [NHSG] LESTER, TJ rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the NICH22 (DALMADO, Jake), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 NICH22 [NHSG] LESTER, TJ rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the NICH21 (SHAHEEN, Hayden).
2-9 NICH21 [NHSG] WYDNER, Davin pass to the left incomplete intended for DICKERSON, Bryce thrown to the NICH7.
3-9 NICH21 [NHSG] WYDNER, Davin pass deep to the right incomplete intended for NEWSON, Devion thrown to the NICH1.
4-9 NICH21 ZEIDAN, Simon field goal attempt from 39 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at NICH29], clock 10:52. [10:52]

WEST GA. 17, NICHOLLS 3
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 44 yards, 4:08

ZEIDAN, Simon kickoff 65 yards from the UWG35 to the NICH0, Touchback , clock 10:52.

NICH drive start at 10:52
1-10 NICH25 [NHSG] BROCK JR., Miequle rush to the left for a gain of 13 yards to the NICH38 (FIGUEROA, Joenel), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 NICH38 [NHSG] BROCK JR., Miequle rush to the right for a gain of 6 yards to the NICH44 (BURTON, Jalen;MOORE,
TreShawn).

2-4 NICH44 [NHSG] POOLE, Jordan rush to the right for a loss of 1 yard to the NICH43 (DAVIES, Festus;HOAGE, David).
3-5 NICH43 [NHSG] HOGAN, Deuce pass to the left incomplete intended for OSBY, Scrappy thrown to the NICH50; QB hurried

by CARTER, Jay.
4-5 NICH43 HAREWOOD, Pharrell punt 43 yards to the UWG14, BUCHANNON, DeAndre returned 8 yards to the UWG22

(POOLE, Jordan), clock 08:57. [08:57]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 18 yards, 1:55

UWG drive start at 08:57
1-10 UWG22 [NHSG] QB Keeper WYDNER, Davin rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the UWG25 (LOVELACE,

Rasheed).
2-7 UWG25 [NHSG] LOCKLEY, T.J. rush up the middle for a loss of 4 yards to the UWG21 (VILLAVASO, Alex).
3-11 UWG21 [NHSG] WYDNER, Davin pass to the right incomplete dropped by NEWSON, Devion thrown to the UWG29.
4-11 UWG21 HARRIS, Nolan punt 57 yards to the NICH22, OSBY, Scrappy returned 2 yards to the NICH24 (CARTER,

Jay;NEWSON, Devion), clock 07:40. [07:40]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -1 yards, 1:17

NICH drive start at 07:40
1-10 NICH24 [NHSG] HOGAN, Deuce pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for OSBY, Scrappy broken up by

CHAMBLISS, Jaleel at the UWG39.
2-10 NICH24 [NHSG] KENCY JR., DK rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the NICH30 (MAGLOIRE, Kyeaure).
3-4 NICH30 [NHSG] HOGAN, Deuce pass deep up the middle intercepted by CHAMBLISS, Jaleel at the NICH49 intended for

JOHNSON, Karaaz. Chambliss return for 24 yards to the NICH25 (LEBLANC, Cohen), clock 06:54. [06:54]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 6 yards, 0:46

UWG drive start at 06:54
1-10 NICH25 [NHSG] LESTER, TJ rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the NICH24 (LOVELACE, Rasheed).



2-9 NICH24 [NHSG] LESTER, TJ rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the NICH20 (LOVELACE, Rasheed;SMITH JR.,
Dale).

3-5 NICH20 [NHSG] LESTER, TJ rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the NICH14 (SHAHEEN, Hayden), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 NICH14 [NHSG] LESTER, TJ rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the NICH10 (SHAHEEN, Hayden;NELSON, Gavin).
2-6 NICH10 [NHSG] LESTER, TJ rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the NICH8 (JOHNSON, Josh).
3-4 NICH8 [NHSG] QB Keeper WYDNER, Davin rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the NICH1 (LEE, Ethan), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-1 NICH1 [NHSG] QB Keeper WYDNER, Davin rush up the middle for no gain to the NICH1 (VILLAVASO, Alex;GRAY,
Kelvin).

2-1 NICH1 [NHSG] LESTER, TJ rush up the middle for no gain to the NICH1 (TALLY, Payton).
3-1 NICH1 [NHSG] LESTER, TJ rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the NICH0, TOUCHDOWN UWG, clock 01:52

(Scoring play confirmed). [01:52]
0-0 NICH3 ZEIDAN, Simon PAT kick attempt is good.

WEST GA. 24, NICHOLLS 3
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 25 yards, 5:02

ZEIDAN, Simon kickoff 65 yards from the UWG35 to the NICH0, Touchback , clock 01:52.

NICH drive start at 01:52
1-10 NICH25 [NHSG] HOGAN, Deuce pass short up the middle complete for 13 yards to HUNTER, Everett caught at the NICH30

and advanced to the NICH38 (GIBSON, Dorian), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 NICH38 [NHSG] OSBY, Scrappy rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the NICH42 (CARTER, Jay). PENALTY NICH
Holding enforced 10 yards from the end of the play at the NICH42 to the NICH32.

2-16 NICH32 PENALTY Before the snap, NICH False Start enforced 5 yards from the NICH32 to the NICH27.
2-21 NICH27 [NHSG] HOGAN, Deuce sacked for a loss of 0 yards at the NICH27 (HANSON, Christian). PENALTY NICH

Intentional Grounding on HOGAN, Deuce enforced at the spot of the foul for resulting in a 13 yard sack loss to the
NICH14, penalty results in a loss of down; HANSON, Christian credited with a sack on the play.

3-34 NICH14 [NHSG] HOGAN, Deuce pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for OSBY, Scrappy thrown to the NICH44.
4-34 NICH14 HAREWOOD, Pharrell punt 33 yards to the NICH47 downed, clock 00:07. PENALTY Before the snap, NICH Illegal

Formation enforced 5 yards from the end of the play at the NICH47 to the NICH42. [00:07]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, -11 yards, 1:45

UWG drive start at 00:07
1-10 NICH42 [NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the NICH38 (LEE, Ethan;TALLY, Payton),

clock 00:00. [00:00]
- End of 3rd quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: WEST GA. 24, NICHOLLS 3

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
West Ga. 10 10:34 5 0 0 5 4-6 0-0 19-72 0-3-0-0 0-0
Nicholls 0 4:26 1 1 0 2 0-3 0-0 6-15 1-5-1-13 4-20



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
West Ga. vs. Nicholls (Final)
09/6/2025 at Thibodaux, La., Louisiana

UWG NICH
Score 24 3
FIRST DOWNS 20 6
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 43-236 21-53
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 63 51
Passes Att-Comp-Int 22-7-2 20-8-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 65-299 41-104
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punt Returns-Yards 3-46 2-20
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-7 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 1-24 2-27
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-46.0 2-42.5
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 1-0
Penalties-Yards 3-25 6-35
Possession Time 26:44 18:16
Third-Down Conversions 10-14 1-11
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-1

West Ga. Nicholls

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
L.Murrell 16 108 0 108 0 17 6.8
D.Wydner 11 78 0 78 0 20 7.1
T.Lester 13 48 -4 44 1 11 3.4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
M.Brock Jr. 10 55 -1 54 0 19 5.4
D.Kency Jr. 4 13 -2 11 0 6 2.8
S.Osby 1 4 0 4 0 4 4
E.Rodrigue 1 3 0 3 0 3 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Wydner 7-21-2 63 2 18 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Hogan 8-20-1 38 0 13 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
D.Buchannon 2 28 1 6 18
O.Dupree 2 25 1 4 18
T.Lester 1 -6 0 1 -6
J.Ritchie 1 10 0 1 10

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
M.Brock Jr. 2 2 0 2 3
K.Johnson 1 6 0 3 6
S.Osby 2 13 0 6 10
E.Hunter 2 24 0 3 13

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
N.Harris 3 135 45.0 57 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
P.Harewood 7 300 42.9 65 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Buchannon 3 46 0 33

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
S.Osby 2 20 0 18

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
T.Lockley 1 7 0 7

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Carter 4-4 6.0 0.0 1.0
J.Carter 4-4 6.0 0.0 1.0
J.Burton 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
T.Moore 1-4 3.0 0.0 0.0
C.Hanson 2-1 2.5 1.0 1.0
J.Figueroa 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
K.Magloire 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
D.Hoage 1-2 2.0 0.0 2.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
H.Shaheen 5-3 6.5 0.0 0.0
J.Dalmado 5-1 5.5 0.0 0.0
E.Lee 4-2 5.0 0.0 0.0
A.Villavaso 4-1 4.5 0.0 1.0
P.Tally 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
R.Lovelace 3-1 3.5 0.0 1.0
T.Moore 1-4 3.0 0.0 0.0
J.Johnson 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 05:50 UWG - O.Dupree 18 yd TD PASS from D.Wydner (KICK by S.Zeidan) , 10-69 4:21 7-
2nd 13:45 NICH - G.Showalter 42 yd FG , 5-12 1:59 7-3
2nd 00:06 UWG - D.Buchannon 18 yd TD PASS from D.Wydner (KICK by S.Zeidan) , 7-52 0:44 14-3
3rd 10:52 UWG - S.Zeidan 39 yd FG , 10-44 4:08 17-3
3rd 01:52 UWG - T.Lester 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by S.Zeidan) , 9-25 5:02 24-3



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
West Ga. vs. Nicholls (Final)
09/6/2025 at Thibodaux, La., Louisiana

UWG NICH
Score 10 0
FIRST DOWNS 5 2
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 19-72 6-15
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 0 13
Passes Att-Comp-Int 3-0-0 5-1-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 22-72 11-28
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-8 1-2
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 1-24 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-57.0 2-38.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 4-20
Possession Time 10:34 4:26
Third-Down Conversions 4-6 0-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

West Ga. Nicholls

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
L.Murrell 3 24 0 24 0 8 17
D.Wydner 5 23 0 23 0 4.6 10
T.Lester 10 29 0 29 1 2.9 6

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
M.Brock Jr. 2 19 0 19 0 9.5 13
D.Kency Jr. 1 6 0 6 0 6 6
S.Osby 1 4 0 4 0 4 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Wydner 0-3-0 0 0 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Hogan 1-5-1 0 0 13 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
K.Johnson 0 0 0 1
S.Osby 0 0 0 3
E.Hunter 1 13 0 1 13

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
N.Harris 1 57 57.0 57 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
P.Harewood 2 76 38.0 43 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Buchannon 1 8 0 8

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
S.Osby 1 2 0 2

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Carter 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Carter 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Figueroa 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Magloire 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Gibson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Hanson 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
J.Burton 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
F.Davies 0-1 0.5 0.0 1.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
E.Lee 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
H.Shaheen 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
A.Villavaso 2-1 2.5 0.0 1.0
R.Lovelace 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.Johnson 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
P.Tally 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Dalmado 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Poole 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 10:52 UWG - S.Zeidan 39 yd FG , 10-44 4:08 17-3
3rd 01:52 UWG - T.Lester 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by S.Zeidan) , 9-25 5:02 24-3



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
West Ga. vs. Nicholls (Final)
09/6/2025 at Thibodaux, La., Louisiana

- Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
2-6 NICH38 [NHSG] QB Keeper WYDNER, Davin rush to the right for a gain of 21 yards to the NICH17 (MCCOWAN, Aidan),

1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 NICH17 [NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the NICH7 (SULLIVAN JR.,
Laurence;VILLAVASO, Alex), 1ST DOWN.

R

1-7 NICH7 PENALTY NICH Unsportsmanlike Conduct enforced half the distance from the goal, 4 yards from the NICH7 to the
NICH3 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG].

E

1-3 NICH3 [NHSG] LESTER, TJ rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the NICH0, TOUCHDOWN UWG, clock 13:49
(Scoring play confirmed). [13:49]

0-0 NICH3 ZEIDAN, Simon PAT kick attempt is good.

WEST GA. 31, NICHOLLS 3

ZEIDAN, Simon kickoff 65 yards from the UWG35 to the NICH0, Touchback , clock 13:49.

NICH drive start at 13:49
1-10 NICH25 [NHSG] KENCY JR., DK rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the NICH28 (CLARK, Jordan;CAJIGAL, Jonathan).
2-7 NICH28 PENALTY NICH Unnecessary Roughness on SCOTT, Sameij enforced half the distance from the goal, 14 yards

from the NICH28 to the NICH14 [NHSG].
2-21 NICH14 [NHSG] HOGAN, Deuce pass up the middle incomplete dropped by LEBLANC, Cohen thrown to the NICH23.
3-21 NICH14 [NHSG] HOGAN, Deuce pass short to the left complete for 8 yards to BROCK JR., Miequle caught at the NICH15

and advanced to the NICH22 (DAVIES, Festus).
4-13 NICH22 HAREWOOD, Pharrell punt 14 yards to the NICH36 out of bounds, clock 12:40. [12:40]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -3 yards, 1:09

UWG drive start at 12:40
1-10 NICH36 [NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the NICH32 (LIGHTFOOT, Joey;SHAHEEN,

Hayden).
2-6 NICH32 [NHSG] WYDNER, Davin scrambles up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the NICH31 (TALLY, Payton).
3-5 NICH31 [NHSG] QB Keeper WYDNER, Davin rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the NICH28 (SMITH JR., Dale).
4-2 NICH28 ZEIDAN, Simon field goal attempt from 46 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at NICH36], clock 10:35. [10:35]

WEST GA. 34, NICHOLLS 3
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 8 yards, 2:05

ZEIDAN, Simon kickoff 65 yards from the UWG35 to the NICH0, Touchback , clock 10:35.

NICH drive start at 10:35
1-10 NICH25 PENALTY Before the snap, NICH Delay Of Game enforced 5 yards from the NICH25 to the NICH20.
1-15 NICH20 [NHSG] HOGAN, Deuce scrambles up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the NICH23 (CARTER, Jyarius).

PENALTY UWG Unsportsmanlike Conduct enforced 15 yards from the end of the play at the NICH23 to the
NICH38 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN.

E

1-10 NICH38 [NHSG] HOGAN, Deuce pass deep to the left incomplete intended for LEBLANC, Cohen broken up by JOHNSON,
Myti at the UWG30.

2-10 NICH38 [NHSG] BROCK JR., Miequle rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the NICH45 (GUNN, Brandon).
3-3 NICH45 [NHSG] HOGAN, Deuce pass up the middle complete for 11 yards to JOHNSON, Karaaz caught at the UWG45 and

advanced to the UWG44 (WILLIAMS, Marquis), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 UWG44 [NHSG] HOGAN, Deuce pass deep up the middle complete for 44 yards to DUFRENE, Jackson caught at the
UWG2 and advanced to the UWG0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN NICH, clock 08:41 (Scoring play confirmed).
[08:41]

P

0-0 UWG3 SHOWALTER, Gabe PAT kick attempt is good.

WEST GA. 34, NICHOLLS 10
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 75 yards, 1:54

SHOWALTER, Gabe onside kickoff 35 yards from the NICH35, no return , clock 08:40.



UWG drive start at 08:40
C.FitzGerald in at QB for UWG

1-10 UWG30 [NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the UWG33 (GRAY, Kelvin).
2-7 UWG33 [NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the UWG38 (VILLAVASO, Alex). PENALTY

NICH Face mask enforced 15 yards from the end of the play at the UWG38 to the NICH47 and results in automatic
1ST DOWN.

E

1-10 NICH47 [NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the NICH42 (SHAHEEN, Hayden;LEE,
Ethan).

2-5 NICH42 [NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the NICH38 (VILLAVASO, Alex).
3-1 NICH38 [NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the NICH27 (LEE, Ethan), 1ST DOWN.

PENALTY UWG Holding enforced 10 yards from the end of the play at the NICH27 to the NICH37 and results in a
1ST DOWN.

R

1-10 NICH37 [NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush to the left for a gain of 12 yards to the NICH25 (SHAHEEN, Hayden;LEE, Ethan),
1ST DOWN.

R

1-10 NICH25 [NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush up the middle for no gain to the NICH25 (LIGHTFOOT, Joey;VILLAVASO, Alex).
2-10 NICH25 [NHSG] MAGLOIRE, Kyeandre rush to the right for a gain of 11 yards to the NICH14 (SULLIVAN JR., Laurence),

1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 NICH14 [NHSG] MAGLOIRE, Kyeandre rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the NICH13 (LIGHTFOOT, Joey;GRAY,
Kelvin).

2-9 NICH13 [NHSG] MAGLOIRE, Kyeandre rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the NICH9 (SHAHEEN, Hayden).
3-5 NICH9 [NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush to the left for a gain of 7 yards to the NICH2 (SULLIVAN JR., Laurence), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-2 NICH2 [NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush up the middle for no gain to the NICH2 (JOHNSON, Josh).
2-2 NICH2 [NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush to the left for a loss of 1 yard to the NICH3 (VILLAVASO, Alex).
3-3 NICH3 [NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the NICH1 (DALMADO, Jake), clock 00:00.

[00:00]
Drive Summary: 14 plays, 69 yards, 8:40

3-3 NICH1 End of game, clock 0:00.

FINAL SCORE: WEST GA. 34, NICHOLLS 10

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
West Ga. 10 11:57 6 0 3 9 2-4 0-0 20-106 0-0-0-0 2-25
Nicholls 7 3:03 0 2 1 3 1-2 0-0 3-13 3-5-0-63 4-38



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
West Ga. vs. Nicholls (Final)
09/6/2025 at Thibodaux, La., Louisiana

UWG NICH
Score 10 7
FIRST DOWNS 9 3
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 20-106 3-13
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 0 63
Passes Att-Comp-Int 0-0-0 5-3-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 20-106 8-76
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 1-14.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-25 4-38
Possession Time 11:57 3:03
Third-Down Conversions 2-4 1-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

West Ga. Nicholls

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
L.Murrell 13 63 -1 62 0 4.8 12
D.Wydner 3 25 0 25 0 8.3 21
T.Lester 1 3 0 3 1 3 3
K.Magloire 3 16 0 16 0 5.3 11

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
M.Brock Jr. 1 7 0 7 0 7 7
D.Kency Jr. 1 3 0 3 0 3 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Hogan 3-5-0 63 1 44 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
M.Brock Jr. 1 8 0 1 8
K.Johnson 1 11 0 1 11

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
P.Harewood 1 14 14.0 14 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
F.Davies 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Gunn 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Carter 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Williams 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Carter 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Cajigal 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
J.Clark 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
A.Villavaso 3-2 4.0 0.0 1.0
L.Sullivan Jr. 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
H.Shaheen 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
E.Lee 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
K.Gray 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Lightfoot 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
A.McCowan 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Dalmado 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 13:49 UWG - T.Lester 3 yd TD RUSH (KICK by S.Zeidan) , 4-42 1:18 31-3
4th 10:35 UWG - S.Zeidan 46 yd FG , 4-8 2:05 34-3
4th 08:41 NICH - J.Dufrene 44 yd TD PASS from D.Hogan (KICK by G.Showalter) , 5-75 1:54 34-10



West Ga. Explosive Plays
West Ga. vs. Nicholls (Final)
09/6/2025 at Thibodaux, La., Louisiana

West Ga.

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
2 Plays for 36 total yards (89% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
18 1 2nd and 10 on NICH18

(05:50) [NHSG] WYDNER, Davin pass to the right complete for 18 yards to DUPREE, Owen to the NICH0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UWG, clock
05:50 (Scoring play confirmed).

18 2 3rd and 3 on NICH18
(00:06) [NHSG] WYDNER, Davin pass up the middle complete for 18 yards to BUCHANNON, DeAndre to the NICH0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN
UWG, clock 00:06 (Scoring play confirmed).

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
13 Plays for 176 total yards (51% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
21 4 2nd and 6 on NICH38

[NHSG] QB Keeper WYDNER, Davin rush to the right for a gain of 21 yards to the NICH17 (MCCOWAN, Aidan), 1ST DOWN.
20 2 3rd and 6 on UWG40

[NHSG] WYDNER, Davin scrambles up the middle for a gain of 20 yards to the NICH40, End of Play, 1ST DOWN.
17 1 3rd and 8 on UWG43

[NHSG] WYDNER, Davin scrambles up the middle for a gain of 17 yards to the NICH40 (ROGERS, Anthony), 1ST DOWN.
17 3 2nd and 7 on UWG48

[NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush up the middle for a gain of 17 yards to the NICH35 (LEE, Ethan), 1ST DOWN.
15 2 3rd and 13 on NICH43

[NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush to the right for a gain of 15 yards to the NICH28 (MARSH, Ty), 1ST DOWN.
12 4 1st and 10 on NICH37

[NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush to the left for a gain of 12 yards to the NICH25 (SHAHEEN, Hayden;LEE, Ethan), 1ST DOWN.
11 2 1st and 10 on UWG39

[NHSG] LESTER, TJ rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the NICH50 (TALLY, Payton;LEE, Ethan), 1ST DOWN.
11 2 2nd and 10 on NICH36

[NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the NICH25 (MCCOWAN, Aidan;MOORE, Travin), 1ST DOWN.
11 4 3rd and 1 on NICH38

[NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the NICH27 (LEE, Ethan), 1ST DOWN. PENALTY UWG Holding enforced 10 yards
from the end of the play at the NICH27 to the NICH37 and results in a 1ST DOWN.

11 4 2nd and 10 on NICH25
[NHSG] MAGLOIRE, Kyeandre rush to the right for a gain of 11 yards to the NICH14 (SULLIVAN JR., Laurence), 1ST DOWN.

10 2 2nd and 4 on NICH46
[NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the NICH36 (SHAHEEN, Hayden), 1ST DOWN.

10 3 1st and 10 on UWG35
[NHSG] QB Keeper WYDNER, Davin rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the UWG45 (LEE, Ethan), 1ST DOWN.

10 4 1st and 10 on NICH17
[NHSG] MURRELL, Latrelle rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the NICH7 (SULLIVAN JR., Laurence;VILLAVASO, Alex), 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
4 Plays for 163 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
33 2 4th and 4 on NICH20

(00:50) HAREWOOD, Pharrell punt 65 yards to the UWG15, BUCHANNON, DeAndre returned 33 yards to the UWG48 (RAYMOND, Brailon), clock 00:50.
24 3 3rd and 4 on NICH30

(06:54) [NHSG] HOGAN, Deuce pass deep up the middle intercepted by CHAMBLISS, Jaleel at the NICH49 intended for JOHNSON, Karaaz. Chambliss
return for 24 yards to the NICH25 (LEBLANC, Cohen), clock 06:54.

21 4 2nd and 6 on NICH38
[NHSG] QB Keeper WYDNER, Davin rush to the right for a gain of 21 yards to the NICH17 (MCCOWAN, Aidan), 1ST DOWN.

20 2 3rd and 6 on UWG40
[NHSG] WYDNER, Davin scrambles up the middle for a gain of 20 yards to the NICH40, End of Play, 1ST DOWN.



Nicholls Explosive Plays
West Ga. vs. Nicholls (Final)
09/6/2025 at Thibodaux, La., Louisiana

Nicholls

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
1 Plays for 44 total yards (78% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
44 4 1st and 10 on UWG44

(08:41) [NHSG] HOGAN, Deuce pass deep up the middle complete for 44 yards to DUFRENE, Jackson caught at the UWG2 and advanced to the
UWG0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN NICH, clock 08:41 (Scoring play confirmed).

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
3 Plays for 42 total yards (64% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
19 1 1st and 10 on NICH25

[SG] BROCK JR., Miequle rush to the left for a gain of 19 yards to the NICH44 (BURTON, Jalen), 1ST DOWN.
13 3 1st and 10 on NICH25

[NHSG] BROCK JR., Miequle rush to the left for a gain of 13 yards to the NICH38 (FIGUEROA, Joenel), 1ST DOWN.
10 1 1st and 10 on UWG37

[SG] BROCK JR., Miequle rush to the left for a gain of 10 yards to the UWG27 (MAGLOIRE, Kyeaure), 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
2 Plays for 71 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
44 4 1st and 10 on UWG44

(08:41) [NHSG] HOGAN, Deuce pass deep up the middle complete for 44 yards to DUFRENE, Jackson caught at the UWG2 and advanced to the
UWG0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN NICH, clock 08:41 (Scoring play confirmed).

27 1 1st and 10 on UWG23
(12:10) [NHSG] WYDNER, Davin pass deep to the right intercepted by MCCOWAN, Aidan at the NICH40 intended for DUPREE, Owen. McCowan return
for 27 yards to the UWG33, out of bounds, clock 12:10.


